August 17, 2011

The Twinsburg City School District Board of Education met in REGULAR session on the above date at the Twinsburg Government Center in Council Chambers at 7:00 p.m. The following board members were present: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. Recordings of the Board of Education meeting are made and kept at the Board Office. Video recordings and Board approved Minutes are available on the District's web site.

11-282 **Depository Agreements**

Mr. Stuver moved and Mr. Andrews seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education authorizes the school district Treasurer to take all steps necessary to designate public depositories of school district money and make awards accordingly, and estimating the aggregate maximum amount of district money to be deposited as inactive deposits over the next five years for the period August 23, 2011 through August 22, 2016.

See pages 367-368

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver The Board President declared the motion approved.

Mr. Crosby moved and Mrs. Cain-Criswell seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt resolutions 11-283 to 11-284.

11-283 **Deletion from Inventory**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following list of items to be deleted from inventory; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

ITEM	TAG NUMBER			
905D 3M Projector	10830	21048	14622	21213
Word Smith 200	44009			
VCR/TV Combo	10815	21047		
9060 3M Projector	31303	31283	31235	31289 & 41035
1700 3M Projector	40531	40533 & 45070 / 34150035081556,		
		44281 / 3415	0035154593	
		40529 / 3415	0035081523	
EIKI Still Picture Projector	14642			
1700 3M Projector	40532			
9700 3M Projector	12860	21184		
Zenith TV	31313			

11-284 Release of Transportation

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves a Release of Transportation for three (3) students from the following school districts; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Solon City School District – 1 student Nordonia Hills City School District – 2 students

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver The Board President declared the motions approved.

August 17, 2011

Mr. Shebeck moved and Mr. Crosby seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt resolutions 11-285 to 11-291.

11-285 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the attached listing of certificated substitutes for the 2011-2012 school year; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

See pages 369-371

11-286 Employment

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the attached listing of classified substitutes for the 2011-2012 school year; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Sub – Assistants	Sub – Secretary	Sub – Cust/Janitor/Maintenance/Grounds
Wendy Barnes	Rosanne Stark	Wendy Barnes
Michele Laskowski		Maureen Waldeck
Maureen Waldeck		

11-287 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the employment of <u>Kelli Sutton</u> for participation in Early Entrance Evaluations on Friday, August 12, 2011 to determine eligibility for a child to enter kindergarten after the cut-off date of August 1st, to be paid at the curriculum rate from the General Fund; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

11-288 Employment

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following employment, pending CBII background check; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Danielle Chaney, Teacher at Twinsburg High School, BA+16, Step 1, on a one-year contract,.

11-289 Employment

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following supplemental contract; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Middle School Football Coordinator: John Hribar

11-290 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the employment of the following **Teachers** for work related to student scheduling, to be paid out of ARRA funds at the daily curriculum rate; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Linda Brown Marianna Domino Christine Lipnos Laura Smalheer Jason Pietrasz

11-291 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves extended days, at the per diem rate, for the following staff; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Career-Cased Intervention (CBI) Coordinator 2011-2012 / 2 Days Gary Sorace

August 17, 2011

11-292 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the reduction in the number of work days for School Psychologist <u>Kelly Hrach</u> from 200 to 160; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver The Board President declared the motions approved.

11-293 **Employment**

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following employees as Game Workers at the rate of \$10.00/per hour for the 2011-2012 school year; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.

Was discussion concerning using volunteers and a paid supervisor instead of paying workers; continuing comments pertained to payments made from athletic funds and not general fund, also, was thought had better accountability and control over paid workers.

Classified			
Cyndi Heath	Donna Furman	Matt McGing	Maria Ostrowski
Bonnie Vaidean	MaryAnn Brenner	Mary Veenhuis	Elaine Benich
Tiffany Brenner	Georgiana Beni	Danette Fodor	
Certificated			
Tiffany James	Julie Buckler	Barb Washington	Russ Chappell
Rhonda Albers	Ryan Bandiera	Melanie Bushey	

Ayes: Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver Nay: Mr. Andrews,

The Board President declared the motions approved.

11-294 **Adjournment**

Mr. Stuver moved and Mr. Andrews seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adjourn at 7:50 p.m.

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, Mr.Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. The Board President declared the meeting adjourned.

Board President	Treasurer

August 17, 2011